
Government of Madhya Pradesh

Departrnent of farmer Welfare and Agriculture Development
Mantralaya, Vallabhawan, BhoPal

Sub :- N{inutes of the SLSC meeting ttnder RKVY-RAFTAAR dated l0th,
May 2018.

The rneeting of State Level Sanctioning Committee under RKVY-
RAFTAAR, has been conducted under the chairmanship of the Chief Secretary,

GoMP, Bhopal. Dr. A. K. Tiwari Director Pulses, Gol, MoA, Bhopal has

parlicipated in the meeting as representative from Government of India .The list of
participant is enclosed at Annexure-1.

The comrnittee discussed the agenda points and proposed projects for the

year 2018-19, in the light of observation received from Government of India,

Ministry of Agriculture, cooperation and Farmer Welfare, New Delhi vide their

lerter No l-l4l2}lS-RKVY dated 09.05.2018. The discussion on each of the

agenda points is as follows:
Agenda l- Review of Expenditure and Utilization Certificate sent to Gol for

the year 2017-18.
- The committee reviewed the status of expenditure as on31.03.2018 and

utilization certificate submitted to Government of India for the year 2017-lB.

Chairman instructed all the stake holder departments to utilize the unspent balance

at the earliest and submit the utilization certificate for the total release received

along with the physical and financial progress reporl to State Nodal Cell.

LJtilization Certificate of the full release for the year 2017-18 should be sent to

Govemment of India tentatively by July, 2018.

Agenda 2 - Approval of Project proposed for the year 2018-19 under Normal
RKVY.

- The Agenda 2 has been divided in to three part. First part shows the projects

already sanctioned forthe year20l8-19, second part shows the projects sanctioned

in the year 2017-18 which needs extension for the year 2018-19 and third part

shows the new project proposals to be considered for approval in the meeting. The

discussion and decision on each part is as follows:
Agenda 2.1- Projects already sanctioned in the last SLSC dated 24.04.2017.
- As per the agenda note there are only two projects under department of
FW&AD which are already sanction for the year 2018-19. It was decided to allot
the funds on these projects on priority from the first release itself if these are be

irnplernented. The committee approved the proposal. The list of such projects is

enclosed at Annexure -2.

Agenda 2.2 - Approval for the Project sanctioned during 2017-18 to be

extendcd for the Year 2018-19.
- As per the agenda note. there are in total 09 projects require an amount of Rs

6ll0.l6 lakhs to get them cornpleted. These projects are to be extendcd for the

year 2018-19. Decision was taken that all concerned Principal Secretaries and

Directors that as such incomplete projects perlains to 25 to 35Yo of budget of 201 8-

I

r/

V



19, it is therefore advisable that instead of distributing release on all the projects, it

shall be better to priorities the projects among the total sanctioned projects and try

to cornplete them within the same financial year itself or at least available budget

rnay be drawn against the physical targets. The committee approved the proposal

with the condition that funds shall be allotted for these projects on priority basis

from the first instalhnent of release, so that these projects may be completed as

soon as possible. The list of such projects is enclosed at Annexure 3.

Agenda 2.3- Approval of the New Project proposed for the year 2018-19

The committee has discussed the projects in the light of observation made by

the RKVY division of the ministry of Agriculture, Cooperation and Farmer

Welfare, New Delhi based on the comments of respective division of the Ministry.

Discussing on the category wise details of project Principal Secretary IrW&AD
proposed that as government of India has clubbed the infrastructure related

category lor funding to the tune of 5Oo , similarly the category of Value Addition

and Flexi Funds should also be clubbed for remaining 50oh. Committee agrees with

the proposal and It was decided that the letter from APC should be written to
Secretary Agriculture, Cooperation and Farmer Welfare Gol about the SLSC

suggestion. 'fhe list of new project which are either approved or differed or not

approved is enclosed at Annexure -4. The project wise discussion in the meeting is

as follows:
l. Agriculture :-
I Establishment of Center for studies on Organic Cotton under RVSKVV,

Gwalior.
- The committee has discussed the proposal and as it is supporled by Gol and

ICAR also the committee approved the project

2 Construction of Fertilizer Testing Lab at Govindpura Bhopal under Markfed.

- The committee has discussed the proposal and approved the project for

IOO% funding as Markfed is a government organization with the condition

that no supporl fron SHM for the equipments for this lab would be sought by

the MARKFED.
3 Construction of Biogas Plant in I 100 villages along the Narmada river.

- The committee has discussed the proposal and it is decided that the project is

sanctioned with the condition that NOC from PS (MNRE) GoMP should be

taken. In case NOC has been received , then the project can be implemented

as approved and post facto intimation of this may be put before the next

SLSC.
4 Strengthening of Government farms:

- The committee has discussed the proposal and as it is supported by Gol,

approved the project.
5 Construction of Offices for PD,ATMA.
- The committee has discussed the proposal and as it is supported by Gol,

approved the project fbr 2018-19 and 2Ol9-20 with the instruction that

selection of district for 2018-19 will be done by APC based on

availability of land and urgency / need'

2_



9

Strengthening of KVK of Bhau Saheb Bhuskute smrati Lok Nayas Trust ,

District Hoshangabad.
The committee has discussed the proposal and as it is supported by Gol,

approved the project.
Construction of 200 MT go-down for PACS'7

The committee has discussed the proposal and as it is supported by Gol,

approved the project.
Project for the repair of I 00MT old Go-down of Cooperative Deptt.

The committee has discussed the proposal and as it is supported by Gol ,

approved the project.
Project for the construction of New Go-down of l000MT.
The comrnittee has discussed the proposal and as it is supported by Gol,

approved the project.
Project to increase area and productivity under Paddy crop through

establishrnentofComposite Nursery.
The committee has discussed the proposal at length and as the SRI method

of paddy cultivation requires very little arnount of water it is proved to be

the boon for increasing the productivity in the state, the committee has

approvecl the project with proposed cost of Rs 58.65Cr, with the condition

that traditional districts of Paddy will only be taken for the implementation

of project.
Project to increase Sweet Corn production in the state for income generation.

The cornmittee has discussed the proposal and as it is supported by Gol,

approved the project with the ATMA norrns of demonstration i.e. @ Rs

4000/- No. The revised physical targets of demonstration as 12500 No

l0

ll

13

instead of 10000 No.
12 Project to increase Baby Com production in the state for income generation.

The cornmittee has discussed the proposal and as

comments, the committee has approved the project.

Distribution of seed of Hyb. Maize to the farmers in

The committee has discussed the proposal and as

approved the project.
Project fbr the production of Green lrodder.

The committee has discussed the proposal and as it is supported by Gol,

approved the project.
Distribution of good quality seed of various crops to the farmers on subsidy.

The committee has discussed the proposal and approved the project with the

condition that the seed will be distributed only in those districts which are

not covered in any other GoI scheme for various crops.

Project based on increasing area and production of Gwar for income

generation.
The committee has discussed the proposal and as it is supported by Gol

approved the project.

the project is as per the

identified Tribal blocks.
it is supported by Gol,

t4

t5

l6

v 2

:



l8

t7

22

Strengthening of Existing Road Network at JNKVV, Jabalpur.

The comlnittee has discussed the proposal and as it is supported by Gol,
approved the project with the condition that funds will not be used from
any other scheme for the same project.
Project to develop Road Map for doubling the farmers Income by 2023 on

cluster basis'.
The committee has discussed the proposal. Though it is recommended that

the project cost may be reduced down to Rs lOCrores but after discussion it
was agreed that the per cluster proposed cost of Rs I .00lakh will be reduced

down to Rs 0.50lakh per cluster. Looking to the importance of project for
increasing the farmer's income up to 2023 it has been decided by the

committee to approve the project with amended cost. Therefore for the

nurnber of cluster proposed in the project and other contponent, the

committee has approved the project for Rs 1500.001akh.

Agriculture Mechanization :-
Establishment of Custom Hiring Centres, Hi-Tech Machinery Hubs and

custom processing centres in M.P. through Private Entrepreneurs.

The cornmittee has discussed the proposal and as it is supported by Gol

approved the project with the condition that concurrent geo-tagging will be

done.

Incentive to farmers for purchase of pre harvest agricultural implernents and

machines.
The cornmittee has discussed the proposal and tractors proposed in two o1'

the component have been disallowed as it is not supported by Gol. The

cornmittee allowed the proposed amount of subsidy for tractor to be utilized
lor other beneficiaries oriented components and physical targets may be

revised with the approval of APC. The committee approved the project with
the proposed cost.
lrstablishrnent of fully equipped skill development training centers at

Balaghat.
The cornmittee has discussed the proposal and as it is supported by Gol
approved the project.
Strengthening of Agriculture Engineering Workshop and District/Field
I-Jnits.

The comrnittee has discussed the proposal and as it is supported by Gol
approved the project.
Distribution of Agriculture implements and Machineries for Crop Residue

Management in light of Hon'ble NGT directives.
The cornrnittec has discussed the proposal and as it is supported by Gol

approved the project.
Incentive to farmers for purchase of post harvest agricultural implernents

and machines.
The cornmittee has discussed the proposal and tractors proposed in two of
the component have been disallowed as it is not supported by Gol. The

committee allowed the proposed amount of subsidy for tractor to be utilized

2

l9

20

2l

23

24

+



25

3.
26

for other beneficiary's oriented components and physical targets rnay be

revised with the approval of APC. The committee approved the project with
the proposed cost.
Skill Developrnent of Rural Youth in Farm Mechanization.
The committee has discussed the proposal and the proposed amount of
approved the project with SMAM norms as suggested by Gol.
Animal Husbandry :-
Eradication of Infertility in animals.
The cornmittee has discussed the proposal in view of the comments fiom
Gol received by mail vide letter dated 09.05.2018 from shri Bhushan Tyagi
Assistant Commissioner (RGM) and approved the project with the condition
that department will adhere with the comments while implcmcnting the
project.
Gokul Mahotsav.
The comrnittee has discussed the proposal and approved the project subject
to impact evaluation study.
Strengthening / Modernization of Divisional Disease Investigation Lab to
BSL-2 level as per GLP norms to obtain ISO ce(ification.
The cornmittee has discussed the proposal and the proposed amount of
approved the project.
Resource Mobilization and Modernization of Semen Station at Bhadbhada,
Bhopal.
The committee has discussed the proposal and the proposed amount of
approved the project.
Installation of Automatic Milk Collection Systern at 1000 Dairy Co-
operative Societies of Indore milk union.
The committee has discr,rssed the proposal and approved the project with the
condition that thc departmcnt will prepare separate note showing the
compliance of the comments for each project proposed and submit to Gol
and RKVY cell of deparlment o1'FW&AD within a fortnight.
Extension of Milk Processing Capacity of Sagar Dairy Plant (Automated)
The comrnittee has discussed the proposal and approved the project with the
condition that the department will prepare separate note showing the
compliance of the comments for each project proposed and subrnit to Gol
and RKVY cell of departrnent of FW&AD within a fortnight.
Establishrnent of Automated Paneer Unit at Mail Dairy Plant, At Jabalpur.
The committee has discussed the proposal and approved the project with the
condition that the department will prepare separate note showing the
cornpliance of the corrments fbr each project proposed and submit to Gol
and RKVY cell of department of FW&AD within a flortnight.
Upgrading existing Boilers & milk powder Plant at Banmore.
The committee has discussed the proposal and approved the project with the
condition that the department will prepare scparatc note showing the
compliance o1'the comments fbr each project proposed and subntit to Gol
and RKVY cell of depanment of FW&AD within a flortnight.

29

27

28

33

30

3l

32

s



34 LJpgradirrg & expansion of curd manufacturing Capacity at Main Dairy
Plant Gwalior.

- The committee has discussed the proposal and approved the project with the

condition that the department will prepare separate note showing the

compliance of the comments lor each project proposed and submit to Gol
and RKVY cell of deparlment of IrW&AD within a fortnight.

35 Establishment of product Plant, building at Bhopal.
- The committee has discussed the proposal and approved the project with the

condition that the department will prepare separate note showing the

cornpliance of the cornments for each project proposed and submit to Gol
and RKVY cell of department of FW&AD within a flortnight.

4. I{orticulturc :-
36 Establishment of Horticulture Research and Demonstration Farm at

Garhakota, Sagar.
- The committee has discussed the proposal and approved the project with

RKVY / MIDH norms as suggested by Gol.
37 Extension and Maintenance of fi'uit cultivation.
- The cornmittee has discussed the proposal and approved the project with

MIDH norms as suggested by Gol.
38 Promotion of Plug'fype Seedling production at Farmers Field.
- The committee has discussed the proposal and approved the project with

the proposed cost with the conditions o1' fulfilling the comments of Gol
and MIDIJ guideline and Seedling tray may be taken up with 25% support.

39 Nursery up gradation (plug -fype Seedling for growing Vegetables) Phase

III.
- The committee has discussed the proposal and the proposed amount of

approved the project.
40 Strengthening and Development of RajBhawan garden at Bhopal and

Pachmarhi
- The committee has Not approved the proposed project agreeing with Gol

pre SLSC comments of not supporting the project.
4l Special Project of Onion Storage for NAFED for l{orticulture Deparlrnent

Narned as "Naturally Air Ventilated Onion Godowns at Khachrod District
Ujjain & Astha District Sehore."

- The committee has discussed the proposal in length. During the discussion it
was brought to the notice of committee that the project would ensure new

technology transfer to farmers. The committee approved the project with the

condition that though the asset would be with the NAF IrD , a MOLJ with
MARKFED must be ensured so that Markfed has a role in functioning of the

asset. 'the MOU finalization power would be vested in APC.

5. Fisheries :-
42 Establishment of New Ornamental Fish Breeding Units (OFBUs).
- The committee has discussed the proposal and approved thc projcct u'ith the

condition of rnaximum 50o% subsidy.

V A



43 Cage Culture in Reservoirs.
- The cornmittee has discussed the proposal and approved the project in view

of the comments received from Gol.
44 Construction of Circular Hatchery at District Katni, Umaria , Sheopur and

Seoni.
- The committee has discussed the proposal and approved the project in view

of the comrnents received frorn Gol.
45 Construction of Retail Fish market.
- The committee has discussed the proposal and approved the project in view

of the comments received from Gol.
Agenda 3- Approval of the Sub Scheme proposed for the year 2018-19

46 Brucellosis Surveillance cunl Vaccination program under Anirlal IIusbandry
Department.

- Thc cornmittee has approvcd the sub scheme with cost of Rs1306.71 lakh
keeping the vaccine cost as Rs25/- dose and vaccination cost as Rs 6.05per
dose. The lunding of the sub scheme from Gol will be depending on the

approval of the action plan by DAHD&F.
47 Developrnent of Sterility vaccine for population control of NILGAI to

protect crop damage in MP under Animal I Iusbandry Department.
- The committee has discussed the proposal and approved the project with Rs

172.00 Lakh instead of proposed cost of Rs 489.00 lakh, as the items
proposed in the DPR at B recurring and B- consumables are not allowed
under RKVY guide line. The comments of ICAR should also be obtained
belbre the implementation of project and hrnding lrom Gol under sub

scheme..

4. Approval of the pro.iect prepared to utilize balance amount of various
projects .

- Corrmittee discussed the matter in length and approved the proposal of
constructing farmers trainee hostel from the saving of KGK and of other
projects.

5. ATMA- Approval of Annual Action Plan for the year 2018-19.
- The Principal Secretary FW&AD apprised the comrnittee that Annual

Action Plan of Sub Mission on Agriculture Extension (ATMA) fbr the year
2018-19, has already been recommended for approval by IDWG in its
meeting dated 14.03.2018. fhe committee has approved the proposal for
Rs 11704.353 Lakh.

6. Any other issue rvith the pcrmission of chair.
-6.1 During the meeting o1- SLSC the representative liom Gol has requested the

chairman that a small project " Organic Pulse Production Progranl arxong
Maikal J'ribes in tlalaght, Mandla and Dindori district " costing to Rs 199.00

l,akh may be considered for approval. Discussing on the said project the

chairman suggested that the proposed project may bc taken lor one year only
instead of three years proposcd. 'I'he proposed componcnt wise cost has also

V 7



6.2

been discussed and the project with Rs 42.50
components allowed in RKVY guideline.
Rs 90.00lakhs to use for hofiiculture nursery
The DPR should be as per the MIDH norffrs.

The meeting ended with a vote of Thanks

lakh has been approved for the

in areas where APC approves.

(Dr.

Department of
Farmer Welfare and Agriculture Development

Govt. of MP ,Bhopal

No. :- B-l-ll20l4ll4-2 Bhopal Dated z rf s lzotg

Copy to -
I . The Secretary to the Chief Secretary, GoMP, Bhopal.
2. Staff Officer to Additional Chief secretary curn Agriculture Production

Comrnissioner, GoMP, Bhopal.
3. Joint Secretary, RKVY-RAITTAAR, MoA, Department of Agriculture,

Cooperation and Farmer Welfare, Krishi Bhawan , New Delhi.
4. Joint Secretary, AHD&F, MoA, Department of Agriculture, Cooperation and

Farmer Welfare, Krishi Bhawan , New Delhi.
5. The Director , Directorate of Pulse Development, MoA&FW, Gol, 6th Floor,

Vindhyachal BhawanBhopal
6. Agriculture Advisor, NITI Ayog, Gol, New Delhi.
7. Additional Chief Secretary forest Department, GoMP, Bhopal
8, Additional Chief Secretary Planning & Statistic Depafiment, GoMP, Bhopal.

9. Additional Chief Secretary water Resources Department, GoMP, Bhopal
l0.Agricr.rlture Advisor, State Planning Commission , Vindhyachal Bhawan,

Bhopal
I l.Principal Secretary Finance Deparlment, GoMP, Bhopal
l2.Principal Secretary Animal Flusbandry Department, GoMP, Bhopal
I 3.Principal Secretary Fisheries, GoMP, Bhopal
l4.Principal Secretary Horticulture & Food Processing, GoMP, Bhopal
l5.Principal Secretary Energy Department, GoMP, Bhopal
l6.Principal Secretary Cooperative Department, GoMP, Bhopal
lT.Vice Chancellor, JNKVV, Jabalpur/ RVSKVV, Gwalior
I 8.Commissioner, Cooperative.
1 g.Director, FW&AD/ Agriculture Engineering/ Animal H usbandry/ IJorticulture/

Pr

Farmer Welfare and Agriculture Development
Govt. of MP ,llhopal

Irisheries Bhopal

a



Rashtriva Krishi Vikas Yojana- IIAFTAAR

State L.,el Sanctioning C-onrnrittcc Meeting (S[,SC) Datetl l0 Ma1 20lti

,\ttande ncc Shcct

l)r:singnrl tion

3

--l

I
I

I

I
I

__-1
I

P-9 E^l'*rt-]
I

H*.rL on^r).n. A+ t+a

-- 
6t---:t{.

R,Y:;;,;u,*-"*- ] *nll !':!1' Y"i* tl=:-----,

YbLd-
f s i i"^-",^.,.u i$-" "

I

q

"l
\ul

1

Nante of Ol'licers

r_. B, ? tryu

Au,r l(a:x*-t

!- ut u ll.az

$<-t" 1sr**f !u/ i
I

l.,al'c.^F , t,

Signature 
I

5i

l-- Jc-

li,r

i;;

_-**1



An6e3.ltrre-t GvS
RashtriYa Krishi Vikas Yojana- RA-m

State Levcr Sanctioning Corilnrirtee Mecting (SLSG) l)atccl l0 N'la1' 20ltt

Attandcnce Sheet

:.:-.D.,}!}.s.--!ffio.l.nl'\1?:mp*g"9---r.Y-,
'r, ',\,,. .r r , ,. ] ,nrl, rrli$i t lr' 

'' -]-'jl't-jl:- i:,X.-'+ -; ( ,a-: 11..i(i'*n 
u 6[u'''?'v;i

l)csingnation

tl

5

i--

tr

.: l/ Otr4nrc-nLtdl Str qq"^ FF I tvrr,Ex:rrf.. c*eoP. \p"

, ^: - - -1 ?'v,o "{ J-t'D'r"ecttr- 
it33l A.t<. s h plwra<-s17rr/A I 

'en.rr 
Fw_{_KD __ri*l:i:.,:i_ _l_ L(v_r E\A{-{ T!.*.i __s__ -- --i

---T:[nj-7-/(<''\ i i

I

l-- -+-.
I
I

+.i ---. -'

i
I
I

--f*
-1

Ii
- 

---i--- - 
.--_--']rl

----l_ _ _ ----lil---f--
Iil

l-------_- --lI __l
I

1 --* -. ... 

-..-..---)

N a rtt c ol' () l'licc rs

t,>,LG'

lsl

Signatttre __l
I

_-l
i

I

rilr L_-

f--L-tlllr----i-- -1t
-T--

i-..L-



Name of Projcct Total
project

Cost

Date of
SLSC in
which
project

was
anproved

Proposed
cost for

extension

Category of
Project

riculture Sector
Pre

Flarvesting .

Inlrastructure

Flexi F-unds

Farmer
L-,mpowe rment and
Irnproving
Productivity through
Infrastructure & Asset
developrnent al
ICARDA- India
Research Platform ,

Amlaha, District
Sehorc

2795.17 24.04.20t7 1114.00

24.04.2017 212.00Bridging yield gap in
Lentil through
'l'echnological

Intervention and
Capacity
Development for
enhanced production
and rural livelihood in
MP (ICARDA

s97.00

3392.17 1326.00'l-otal -l

Annexure-2
List of Projccts alreirdy sanctioned lbr the year 2018-19

Tt

S.No.

-a
l.l

1.2



List of Project sanctioned during 2017-18 and extended for the ,.lffiilT;:
S.No. Nanre of Project -l'otal

project
Cost

Date of SLSC
in which

project was
approved

nio[ori',r
cost for

extension

Category of
the project

I Agriculture
Mechanization

II Establishment of Custom
I-liring Centers I-li- Tech
Machinery Hub and custom
processing centers in MP
through private entrepreneurs

2244.00 24.04.2017 954.00 Pre [larvesting
. Intiastructure

1.2 Promotion of Mechanized
Farming through advance
machineries - Haldhar Yoina

2000.00 24.04.20t7 200.00 Pre Ilarvesting
.lnfiastructure

Total-l {24.1.00 I154.00
2 Animal Husbandn,

J

2.t Establishnrerrt of Dairy Plant of
20TLPD capacity (Expandable

) at R.ewa

360.00 24.04.20t7 .l I .6i Post

Harvesting .

In ll'astructure
2.2 Developing can fl'ee rnilk

routes of RMRD at Indore
Dairy'Plant

754.00 24.04,20t7 754.00 [)ost
Ilarvesting .

I n liastrllctLlre
Construction of' Vctcrirrarv
Dispensarics

r r69.18 24.04.20t7 8i9. I 8 l)rc llarvcsting
.Infiastrurcture

2.1 Strengtherring and Expansion
of'Goat Breeding farrn Minora
District Tikamgarh

526.00 24.04.2017 526.00 Prc Ilarvesting
.lnfiastructure

Total-3 2809. I 7 2 l60.tt I

J llorticulture Scctor

3.r Cluster based protected
cultivation

241)5.45 24.04.2017 1523.00 Irlcxi Irunds

3.2 Assistance tbr plastic crates to
larmers

500.00 24.04.20t7 300.00 Post

ilarvesting .

ln liastructure
-).-) Plastic I-ining of farnr Ponds 2000.00 24.04.2017 972.35 [)rc Ilarvesting

.lrrli'astnrcture
Total; - 3 .1995.{5 2795.35

(lrand 'l'otal of I to 3 12018.62 6l10.r6

l-z

!,2-



Annexure-4
list of Nerv Pro.iect proposed for the year 2018-19

Rs. In Lakhs
S.N

o

Namc of Projccts Projcct
Recommended
by SLPSC with

cost

Catego
ry

Decision of
SLSC

Approved /
Not

Approved2018-19 2019-
20

I Agriculture
I Establishrnent of Center f,or studies on

Organic Clotton under RVSKVV,
Gnalior

r29.00 2 10. l0 Pre FI. Approved

2 Construction of Fertilizcr Testing L-ab

at Covindpura [Jlropal undcr Marlil'ecl.
95.73 0.00 Pre H. Approvcd

-) Construction of Biogas Plant in I 100

villages along the Narmada river
923.8 5 1424,t3 I)r'c I l. (londitional

Approved

4 Strcngtherr ing of Covernment farms 2s00.00 2021.92 Pre H. Approved

5 Construction of Off rccs fbr PD.A-fMA 1921.10 2004.50 Pre II. Approvctl

6 Strengthening of KVK of Bhau Saheb

Bhuskute smrati Lok Na1,as Trust .

District Hoshangabad

r20.00 0.00 Pre FI. Approved

7 Construclion of 200 MT go-dorvn for
PACS

2086.50 20n6.50 Post I l Approved

tt Project lbr the repair of l00M-f old (io-
dorvn o1' Cooperative Deptt.

r688.3 r r64l .83 [)ost I I Approved

9 Pro.iect lbr the construction ot'New Go-
dorvn of 1000MT

r800.00 1800.00 Post ['l Approved

l0 Pro.ject to increase arca and
productivity' undcr ['}add_v- crop through
establ ishment ol Conrposite N urscry

5 865.00 0.00 FF A;rprrlvcd

ll Pro.iect

product
generat

to increase Sweet Corn
ion in the state lor income
on

s00.00 0.00 FF Approvctl

t2 Pro.iect
producl
gerlerat

Lo increase Baby Corn
ion in the state lbr income
on

203.50 0.00 FF Approvcd

l3 Distribution of seed of Hyb. Maize to
the farmers in identified l'ribal blocks

500.00 0.00 FF Approvetl

t4 Project fbr the production of Green
Fodder

.t r0.00 0.00 ITF Approvcd

l5 Distribution of'good clualitl scecl ol'
various crops to the fhrmers on suhrsidr

3000.00 0.00 lr I ,\pproverl

l6 Pro.iect based on increasing area and
pfq! u 9!!9U o I Gyg{qt !99!I_e_ 99 [91 gtt!

r50J0 0.00 FF Ap;rrovctl

Y
.13



t7 Strengthening of Existing Road
Network at JNKVV, jabalpur

349.27 0.00 Prc FI. Approvctl

t8 Proiect to develop Road Map for
doubling tlre larmers Income by 2023
on cluster basis'

r500.00 0.00 FF Approved

Total - Agriculture 2374ti.56 I l I93.88
2 Agricu Il u re Nlcchanization

l9 Establ ishrnent ol' Custom l-l iring
Centres. lli-Tech MachinerS, IlLrbs and

custom processing centres in M.P.
through Private Entrepreneurs

r 780.00 0.00 Pre H. Approved

20 Incentive to t-armers lbr purchase of pre
harvest agricu ltural irnplerrrents and
machines

r600.00 0.00 Pre II Approved

2t Establishment ot' Iully equipped skill
development training centers at
Balaghat

340.00 0.00 lr [, ,\pllrovcd

22 Strcngthen ine ol- A gricu I turc
lrnginccrinr Workslrt'rp and

District/[rield Units

690.00 0.00 FF Approved

23 Distribution of Agriculture implements
and Machineries for Crop Residue
Management in light of Hon'ble NGT
d irectives

r r65.00 0.00 Post I I Approvcd

24 lrtccntive to thrrncrs lirr purchasc ot'
post han'est agricultural imple rnents
and machincs

t(x)0.00 0.00 I)ost I I Apllroved

25 Skill Development of Rural Youth in
Farm Mcchanization

424.80 0.00 FF Approvctl

Total -,\griculturc Mcchanization 6999.80 0.00

J Animal Ilusbandry
26 [:radication of Infertilitv in animals 1000.00 0.00 ITF Approved

21 Cokul Mahotsav 500.00 0.00 Ir [] Approvctl

28

n-

30-

3t

n

Strcngthe ning / Modcrnization of
Divisional Discasc lnvestigatiorr l.ab to
BSL-2 level as per CLP norms to

I obtain ISO ccrtification

In.r* r.. ff4nf, i I i rrt io, unA

I Modernization ot'Semen Station at

,-qladbheilL Bhopal
I Installation of Autornatic Mill<
j Collection System at 1000 Dairy Co-

I 
opcrativc Societies ol'lndore milk

lunlon.

] Extension of Milk Processing Capacity
of Sagar Dairy Plant (Automated)
gttuUt irlr,ro,rt ol nutn,rrrcd t-r*cr -

f!!it at Mail Dairll!nr.Ar r4_{pur __

392.19

299.53

-%5bo

l06l .00

=oo"oo

0.00

-0^00

96A00-

t-:oo.oo

-47t86

Prc' H Approvcrl

Pott ff -

-f'.rtt 
t I

P* ll -l-nf,p-*O
I

__l
Post ll I Approved

Appio"e,t --

Approt ert -

J+



JJ

34

Upgrading existirrg Boilers & milk

_PgYgllr,lqryrlg1.
Upgrading & expansion of curd
manufacturing Capacity at Main Dairy
Plant Grvalior

400.00

190^00

243.55

- 0.00

Post I-l

P-;-ii-

Approved

App;ril,t---

35 Establishrnerrt of product Plant,
buildinq at Bhopal

r000.00 0.00 I)ost II Approvcd

'Iotal - Animal Ilusbandrv 6307.72 29tt.l.{ I

4 Ilorticulture & farm F-orestn'
36 Establishrnent of Horticulture Research

and Demonstration lrarm at Garhakota.
Sagar

3 r.40 23.96 Pre Fl. Approved

37 Extension and Maintenance of fiuit
cultivatiorr

339.45 150.00 FF Approvcd

3ti Promotion of PlLrg T'1'pe Seedling
production at frarrners Field

299.25 0.00 FIT Approvcd

39 Nurserv upgradation (plug 'l'1pc

Secdling lirr grorvirrg Vegetables) Phasc

III

t21.92 127.92 II Approvetl

40 Strengtherring and Dcveloprncnt o['
Ra.iBharvan garden at Bliopal and

Pachmarhi

0.00 0.00 I)r'c. I I. ,\ ppruvetl

4l Special I'ro.ject of Onion Storage fbr
NAITED lbr Iiorticulture Department
Narned as "Naturallv Air Ventilated
Onion Coclou,ns at Khachrod District
U.i.iain & Astha District Sehore."

qt5.57 0.00 Post

harvest

(londitional

Approvetl

Total- Ilorticulture & Farm Forestr\ I7t3.59 30r.88
) I"isherics

12 l:stablishnent ol'Nen, Ornarnental Fish
[]reeding Units (OFBl..ls)

100.00 0.00 Pre Il Apllrovcd

13 Cage Cultulc irr Rcservtlirs 441.00 0.00 Prc II ,\;t;lrovctl

14 C-onstructiorr of Circular I-latchcrl' at

District Katrri. Umaria , Sheopur and

Seoni

r00.00 0.00 Pre ll Approvcd

45 C'onstnrction ol- Rctail F ish rnarlie t 700.0 0.00 Post l-l Ap;lrovctl

i\
'l'otal - Fisheries 1341.00 0.00

(l rand 'l'otal {01 I 0.(r7 l1:ltl0.l7

Is



Annexrrre -5

________AIUAsElr'2!_l]Ll2l_rm-_IlY4l1!^_!l!]:l!___
SUB MISION ON AGIUCULI'UITE EXTITION IIA'[MAII SF,WP 20III-I9

A S'IA'l'ti LEVLL z\CTI VI TI FIS

S.No. INDICATIVE ACTIVITI ES'I'O
I}E TAKEN

CoS'f NOI{MS 'farget;rruposctl

lbr SFIWI'2018-19
Unit COST

NOITI{S
Ceiling

Phy'sic
al

(No.)

F-in a ncia l
( Its. in
Lakh)

I 2
aJ 1 5 6

AI Mon itori rrg & evalr"ratiorr
(a) Supportins State M & E Unit
(b) Quarterly revien, rvorkshops
and R-E Intertaces (pre-seasonal).
Maximum 3 workshop

Pcr

rr orlishop/
I ntcrlace

0.7 5 0 2.25

(c) Third party Monitoring &
Evaluationl2.00 lakh up to 201 to
400 bock

Annually' 12.(x) I r 2.00

(d) [:xpcrrscs lbr Intcr [)cpart-
rlcntal \\'orliing CroLrp ()rl

e rtension relorrns and otlter
contingcncics irrclucling pcrational
support 'l'ni Dn. hiring ol'vehiclc
/POL. arrd corrtingencies tbr SNO
up to 20I to 400 hock l.his inclLrclc

oDcrationirl cxDcnscs ol' SFAC also

Pcr r car 8.50 0 8.50

A.2 'f raining courses-Natiorral/lnter
State/$,ithin thc state (SAMETI)
level-Mandavs

Per
participant
Per day

0 4500 67.50

a Induction Training of ATMA
llrrctionaries onlv t.or B]'M&SMS

Per

participant
I)cr dar

0.0 r0 0.00

t) Retiesher Trainig o1' all ATMA
lirnctionarics

Per

partic ipant
Per dai'

0.0 r0 4l 50 4l .50

L Developrnent of quality resoLrrce

Material tbr trairring & I-lRI-)

I ntcrvent iorrs Workshop

Per

partic ipant

ry'qq'

300 0.45

n.3 Ilxposure visit of extension
lirnctiorrarics to progressive statcs
(A group of mirtimum 5

oartic i pants). Mandavs

Per

participant
Per day

0 2550 25.50

A.4 Oraganization of State lcvel
exhibitions/Kisan Melas/frLrit/
veqetable shows etc.

Per t,ear 6.00 I 6.00

A.5 Krishi I:xpo & Regional f-airs Per state 2.00 _ t_
I

0

2.00
1.50n.6 Relvards &. incentives-

Alr,ard lbr best pertbrming district
ATMA (Nurnbers)

Annualll'
per district

t.50

--iV- I:armers Arvard-Bcst fhrnrcls
represerrtinq dif lbrent enterprises.

0.00

State Lcvcl lqDgi[ psr _- 0.50 ____1.0 5.00

LL



tarrner
District [-cvcl Per r ear pcr

['arnre r

0.25 255 63.7 5

Incentitve for Exernplary extension
llork to district/ Illock level
extensiorr f unctionaries

No of
Arvards

0.25 per
season fbr
kharil. rabi

and Zaid

J 0.'75

lncentivising Scierrtists and cxt.
personnel

I-urnpusrn 0 50.00

l-umpsum grant tbr PPP rrodcl l-umpusm 0 100.00

A.8 l.jpgrading and rcstructuring ol'
apex Statelevel training institutions
fbr greater autononlyi private
initiatives to respond tochanging
rcquirenrcnts as a Statc
Agricultural Management and

I:xtensiorr Training Institute
(SAMtTTI)

0 0.00

Ilec urrin rt 0 0.00

(a) Operational cxpenses pcr Year 44 JIJ ,13.82

(b) Documentation of sLrccess

stories etc. (preparation and

disseminatiorr).

per )'ear
Actual

5.00 0 4.00

(c) Vehicle hiring and POI- per Year ,1.00 4.00

Non - Recurring 0.00
(c) Onc tirne grant tor Inlia-
structurc Support/ building I
rnaintenance & furnishing ot'
training lralls

One tirne 6.00

'l'otal (Att) 444.52

B Dist ict level
t] Farrrer's Oricrrtcd Activities

B.2
-[raining ol l'armers lor nraxinrun-r

neriod ol'21 davs.

a) lnter Statc Per farmer
per day

0.0125 r 5650 r 56.50

b) Within State Per f'armer
pcr clal

0.0100 3r300

in)so

3 r3.00

i r3.00c) Within district lcvel l"ur
residencial training .004ldl person.

non residcncial.0025/d/person

[)er lhrmer
per day

0.004/0.002
5

t].3 Organ izi n g demonstrations 0 0.00
a) Demonstration (Agri.) per demo. 0.04 per

cle nro ol'0.-l
ha.

20000 800.00

b) Demonstration (allied sector) pcr demcl. 0.04 per

derno fbr
allied

sectors

| 0000 400.00

Il.4 Iixposure visit of lhrnrers
rnaximum duration ol' l0 days
excludins travel time

0 0.00

L7



a) Inter-State Per

participants
per clay

0.008 r 5650 t25.20

b) Within the State Per

participants
per day

0.00.1 78250 3 r3.00

c) Within District Per

partic ipants
pcr clat

0.003 3r300 93.90

r].5 Mobi I ization of f-arrner 0 0.00

a) Their capacity building.
skilldeveloprnent and sLrpport

services

Per group
Per r ear

0.0s 6260 3 r3.00

b) Seed rnonev/ rcvolring lirrrd p9rglo!lp
per

0. r0 s00
626

50.00

62.57c) Irood Security Croups
Mandatory activity

0. 10

Il.6 Rervards and incentivcs 0 0.00

- Best organized group
representing difl'erent enterprises (5

s!ryprl

[)er vear per
group

0.20 r 565 3 r3.00

t]7 Irarmer Au,ards best f arnters
representing difl'erent enterprises.
Block l-evel

[)cr r car pcr
lr arnr e r

0. l0 l-565 I 5(r.50

It Farm Inlbrnration dissernination 0 0.00

Il.8 Districts level L.xhibitions.Kisan
Melas. liuits/ vegetables shows

Per District 4.0 5l 204.00

Il.9 *lnfbrrnatiorr dissemination
through printed leaflets etc and

local advertisements.

I'}cr District 4.0 .51 204.00

ll.I0 Development ol' technology'
packages on electronic fbrrn to be

shared through IT' netrvork.

Per Package 0 5l I 0.20

ilt. Agricultural l.echnologrl
I{etlnernerrt. Validation and

Adoption

0 0.00

B.l I (i) Farrner Scientist Interactions at

district level 25 f'armers lbr 2 davs.
[)er

irrteraction
0.2 102 10.-t0

(ii) Designatc expert support fiorn
Sn U / KVI( at clistrict le i'el.

Per

Montlr/per
Ddistrict

0.02 5l 12.24

(iii) Joint visits by Scientists &
Ilxtensiorr Workers.

Per visitv
per district

0.0 r20 5l 14.69

Il.l2 Organization ol' lleld days and

kisan gosthis to stren{rtherr research
- cxtension - firrrncr linkagcs ( I

per block in each scason).

Pcr'

Prograrn rlc
i pcr blocl.

0. r5 626 93.90

B.l3 Assessment. refinement. validation
and adoption ol' Iiontlirre
technologies and other short terrn
researc hable issues througlr KVKs
and othcr local research ccntrcs.--i\L nOini,riit,atlu. I C'apiral

per clistrict 5.00
lakh/dcrno.

.51

0

2 5 5.00

0.00[-.

13



e.\penses

B. r4 Establishment of ATMA like
institutiorr

0 0.00

ILecurring t) 0.00

(i) T Al DA and Operational
expenses lbr district level

per district 8.5 .51 188.81

(ii) Hiring of vehicles and POL
includes l'A/DA

per district 1.8 5l e 1.80

(iii) Operational l',xpenscs

cxclusivell fbr block level
(lncluding Iliring of' vchicles and

POr-)

pcr blocli 0.3 3r3 93.90

(vii) Operational l:xpenses fbr
DFAC Meetings.

Per Meeting 0.05 r02 5.10

(v iii) Ope'ratiorta l Irxpcrrscs lor
IIFAC Mectings

Per Mceting 0.025 626 r5.65

Non-Recurring 0 0.00

I:quipment (compute r) etc. One
time grant. Shall only be uscd when
the hard*,are becornes obsolete.

4.00per
d i strict

I 0 0.00

C'ivil sorli ancl rclurbishirrs ol
A'l'MA olllce

2.00pcr
d istrict

2 0 0.00

B 15 Irarrn School 3ncr blocl< 0.29.11 I 565 460.3:i

cRANI)'t'O-tAL. (B) 5079.68

C. INNOVATIVE AC'IIVI'IIIJS-
STATIT l-EVEI-

0.00

c.l Irnplenrcntation ol' l:xtcttsion
activities through Atli-Entcr
preneurs traincd under Agri
Clinicschcrnc *No of' Ari.
Ilnteprcn Llre i nvol r,'ed

'['o be

approved by
IDWC

0.25 20.00

c.2 PG Diplorna in Agricultural
Extc'nsion Management through
MANACE

.1 5 per
bcn iticarl,

0.r50 50 7.50

l'oTAl- (C) 50.00 27.50
I). INNOVAl'lVtr AC'l'lVl'lltrs-

DISTRICl- t-EVITL
D.l SLrpport lbr district level Training

lnstitution-lt nra)' includc both
"Operational l:xpenses" and Non-
Recurri n g [rxpend iture-progress.

0.00

I).2 1i)Setting up ('ornnrunitv Iladio
Statiorr

I C'ltS pcr
d i strict

I (r5.00

(ii) Content Creation 14.550 0.00
a) lst Ycar fbr trvo hrs. ol daill
programme i.e. 730 hrs/ year

17.155 0.00

b) 2nd 1-car f,or one & half hr. of
daily proe. i.e. 540 hrsh'ear

12.878 0.00

c) 3rd year fbr'/zhr. ol daily prog.
i.e. I 831rrs/year

4.300 0.00

D.3 lrarnter l-'rierrd I lr[: per 2
CCNSU S

0.0(r t593i r 555 98

t-e



v illage

TOTAr- (r)) t620.98

ll O'I-HER INNOVATIV tr.

ACTIVITIES
0.00

l:.1 Innovative activities-State
comDonent

per state 25 I 25.00

l:.2 Innovative activities-District
component

per block 0.500 3r3 rs6.50

TOTAL (frl-Fr2) 3 l-1.00 I81.50

[: I] I'fD COMPONENl' 0 0.00

I Displa-," f]oard g ri.l lll 0.02 I 565 3r.30

2 Pico proiector No. 0.i 3r3 93.90

J l-orv cost lllrn productiort No. 0.5 9 4.50

l (u)l larrtl ltcltl cle'i iccs No 0.20 r 250 250 00

(trXlPRS svstcnr No 0.05 r 500 7 5.00

5 Kala jatha No 0. 10 I 000 t00.00
-fotal 551.70
'fotal INNOVA'll V 11 ACI'Il V lTt ES

(C+D +[:+F)
231i4.68

C ManPoter Componcnt No
State coordinator and Cendcr
coordinator

I 0.-10,'1;e r

month
I 4.80

Ccnder ('o-ordittator I I 4.80

Director I 3 7.100-

67000+ 8700
I 24.00

Deputl Director tt 1 5600-
j9l00-6600

8 110.00

Accountant cum clerk I 0. I 2 /Per
rnorrtlr

I 1.58

Cornputer programmer I 0.15 /l'}cr
nronth

I t.gtt

Pro.iect Dircctor pcr clistrict I 5600-
39100r6600

5l 43 7.5tt

Deputl, Pro.lect Director pcr district I 5600-
39 I 00 .5-100

102 9.79

Accor.rntanl-cu m -c lerli per district 0.0 r2 5l 0.86

Cornputer programmer per district 0.1 50 5r I l0 l6
Block tcchnologl' manager (llTM) p!Lq1!!I!ct 0.250 3r3 105 I .68

l02 tt.2-lAssistant technologl' managcr
(ATM)

;rcr clistrict 3 0.1,50 939

s -l-otal 
1C; 37()5.47

Grand Total (A-G 0.(xx) I 170{.353

2a


